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Your second question is answered by Section 5710, R. C. }1. 1921, 
which is as follows: 

"Marriage may be solemnized by either a Justice of the 
Supreme Court, Judge of the District Court, JustIce of the 
Peace, priest, or minister of the gospel of any denomination, 
or the, mayor of any city. Marriages may also be solemnized 
lJy religious societies according to the usage of such societies." 

It w'ill be observed that a police magistrate is not one of the 
officers mentioned as being authorized to solemnize marriage. In 
some instances one person is both a Justice of the Peace and a Police 
Magistrate. Of course, such person could solemnize marriage in his 
capacity as a Justice of the Peace, but he has no authorIty to do so 
as a Police Magistrate. 

It is, therefor~, my opinion that a Police Magistrate has no au­
thority to solemnize marriage. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

Interest - Mortgages - State Lands - State Board of 
Land Commissioners. 

The State Board of Land Commissioners may accept 
part of the principal of any mortgage prior to the interest 
paying date, and stop interest upon that part so paid. 

H. V. Bailey, Esq., 
Register of State Lands, 
Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Bailey: 

You have requested my opinion as to whether payments may be 
made by the mortgagor of lands mortgaged to the State of Montana 
at any time. 

Under the terms of the mortgages the mortgagor is permitted to 
pay $100.00 or more at any interest-paying date, and your inquiry is 
whether you may accept part of the principal before the interest­
paying date and stop interest on the part paid. 

After a mortgagor has made three annual payments of interest, 
he has the privilege and option of Daying at any interest-paying date, 
in addition to the interest, ten per centum, or any multiple thereof, 
of the principal secured by the mortgage. This is a right which was 
granted to the mortgagor by the terms of the mortgage. The privi­
lege which the mortgagor now desIres, that is, to pay a part of the 
principal before the interest-paying date, is not granted to the mort-

cu1046
Text Box



197

OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 197 

gagor by the mortgage, so that he could not compel the mortgagee 
to accept the payment on the principal before the time stated in the 
mortgage as the interest-paying date. 

Howeve,r, in my opinion, there is nothing 'in the mortgage or law 
that would prohibit the State Board of Land Commissioners from ac­
cepting a payment on the principal prior to an interest-paying date, 
and, of course, in that event interest would stop upon the amount 
so pa'id from the date of its payment. 

The provisions of the mortgage giving the mortgagor the right 
to make payments on the principal at the interest-paying date are for 
the benefit of the mortgagor, and were not intended to bind the mort­
gagee to re,ceive it on that date and then only, and that the mort­
gagee may lawfully consent to receive said payment prior to the in­
terest-paying date. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the State Board of Land Commis­
sioners may acce,pt part of the principal of any mortgage prior to the 
interest-paying date, and stop interest upon that part so paid. 

Very truly yours, 
WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 

kttorney General. 

Fund-Schools-State Treasurer. 

The "general school fund" mentioned in Section 6 of 
Article XI of the Constitution of Montana and the "public 
school fund" mentioned in the preceding sections of said 
Article XI refer to one and the same fund, which is that 
created by Section 2 of said Article XI of the Constitution 
of Montana. 

Miss May Trumper, 
Super'intendent of Public Instruction, 
Helena, Montana. 

My dear Miss Trumper: 
You have requested my interpretation of the meaning of the words 

"general school fund," as used in Article XI, Section 6, of the Con­
stitution of the State of Montana. 

The section referre,d to is as follows: 

"It shall be the duty of the Legislative Assembly to pro­
vide 'by taxation, or otherwise, sufficIent means, in connection 
with the amount received from the general school fund, to 
maintain a public, free common school in each organized dis­
trict in the state, for at least three month~ in each year." 

This section must be read 'in connection with the other sections 
of said article, the whole of which relates to the subject of education. 
Section 1 enjoins upon the Legislative Assembly the, duty to establish 
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